07-12-2006

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF	COMMERCE
United States Datent and	Trademark Offi

2	
120	
-0	
S-	9
ıΣ	
ည္ဆ	= 8
84	9
73	
\\ -	

1032	272039_	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Suzette MESSA and Mark ORTTUNG	Name: Rearden Commerce, Inc.	
	Internal Address: 1400 Fashion Boulevard, Suite 150	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 N	San Mateo, California 94404	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1400 Fashion Boulevard, Suite 150	
Execution Date(s)_June 30, 2006	Office / National State Stat	
✓ Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: San Mateo	
Joint Research Agreement	State: California	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 94404	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titles)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: _John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: 1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: 1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor City: East Palo Alto	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: 1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor City: East Palo Alto State: California Zip: 94303	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: 1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor City: East Palo Alto State: California Zip: 94303 Phone Number: (650) 328-8500	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: _John P. Ward Internal Address: _GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: _1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor City: _East Palo Alto State: _California	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: 1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor City: East Palo Alto State: California Zip: 94303 Phone Number: (650) 328-8500 Fax Number: (650) 328-8508 Email Address: wardj@gtlaw.pom 9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tith 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Ward Internal Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Street Address: 1900 University Avenue, Fifth Floor City: East Palo Alto State: California Zip: 94303 Phone Number: (650) 328-8508 Email Address: wardj@gtlaw.com 9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

REEL: 018077 FRAME: 0415

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Suzette Messa and Mark Orttung, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS whose post office address is set forth below, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

A METHOD AND SYSTEMS FOR PERSONAL RESTAURANT ASSISTANT

for which an application for a United States Patent will be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, Rearden Commerce, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and having its principal place of business at 1400 Fashion Blvd., Suite 150, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, We hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE for receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

WE HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

WE FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as mây be known and accessible to us and we will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Full Name	Family Name	First Given Name	Second Given Name
of Inventor	Messa	Suzette	
Residence	City	State or Foreign Country	Country of Citizenship
& Citizenship	Ben Lomond	California	United States
Post Office	Post Office Address	City	State & Zip Code/Country
Address	420 Sycamore Avenue	Ben Lomond	California 95005
Signature of the	entor 1 with Mush		Date: 28/01

1

Full Name	Family Name	First Given Name	Second Given Name
of Inventor	Orttung	Mark	
Residence	City	State or Foreign Country	Country of Citizenship
& Citizenship	Menlo Park	California	United States
Post Office	Post Office Address	City	State & Zip Code/Country
Address	338 McKendry Place	Menio Park	California 94025
Signature of In	ventor 2: Mark /	there	Date: 6/28/06

2

PATENT REEL: 018077 FRAME: 0417